

# LAWS

## **OF THE**

# **STATE OF MAINE**

## AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION October 23, 2017 to November 6, 2017

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 3, 2018 to May 2, 2018

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST SPECIAL SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS FEBRUARY 5, 2018

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS AUGUST 1, 2018

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2018

#### **CHAPTER 394**

#### H.P. 1314 - L.D. 1881

#### An Act To Authorize the Treasurer of State To Facilitate the Establishment of ABLE Accounts for Qualified Persons

**Emergency preamble. Whereas,** acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, this legislation authorizes the Treasurer of State to establish the ABLE ME Savings Program to allow an individual with a disability to establish a federal tax-advantaged savings account and use the funds in that account to pay for the individual's care; and

Whereas, in anticipation of this legislation, the Treasurer of State has developed the program to comply with federal law with a partner financial institution in this State; and

Whereas, this legislation must be enacted before an individual with a disability may open an ABLE account in this State; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §156 is enacted to read:

#### §156. Authorization to establish program

The Treasurer of State is authorized to establish in this State the ABLE ME Savings Program, referred to in this section as "the program," to allow an individual with a disability to establish a federal tax-advantaged savings account and use the funds in that account to pay for the individual's care. The program must comply with the requirements of the federal Achieving a Better Life Experience Act of 2014, Public Law 113-295.

The Treasurer of State may adopt routine technical rules pursuant to chapter 375, subchapter 2-A to implement the provisions of this section, including all terms and conditions of the program.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective April 18, 2018.

#### CHAPTER 395

#### H.P. 1330 - L.D. 1897

#### An Act To Reinstate Certain Other Special Revenue Funds Allocations for the Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Services

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.

## INDIGENT LEGAL SERVICES, MAINE COMMISSION ON

#### **Reserve for Indigent Legal Services Z258**

Initiative: Allocates funds from reimbursement of counsel fees and from conference training fees.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	2017-18	2018-19
All Other	\$0	\$793,497
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL	\$0	\$793,497

See title page for effective date.

#### CHAPTER 396

#### S.P. 314 - L.D. 958

#### An Act To Enact the Uniform Emergency Volunteer Health Practitioners Act

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 24 MRSA §2904, sub-§1,** ¶**A**, as enacted by PL 2003, c. 438, §2, is amended to read:

A. A licensed health care practitioner who voluntarily, without the expectation or receipt of monetary or other compensation either directly or indirectly, provides professional services within the scope of that health care practitioner's licensure:

(1) To a nonprofit organization;

(2) To an agency of the State or any political subdivision of the State;

(3) To members or recipients of services of a nonprofit organization or state or local agency;

(4) To support the State's response to a public health threat as defined in Title 22, section 801, subsection 10;

(5) To support the State's response to an extreme public health emergency as defined in Title 22, section 801, subsection 4-A; or

(6) To support the State's response to a disaster as defined in Title 37-B, section 703, subsection 2;  $\Theta r$ 

**Sec. 2. 24 MRSA §2904, sub-§1, ¶B,** as corrected by RR 2005, c. 2, §19, is amended to read:

B. An emergency medical services person who voluntarily, without the expectation or receipt of monetary or other compensation either directly or indirectly, provides emergency medical services within the scope of that person's licensure:

(1) To support the State's response to a public health threat as defined in Title 22, section 801, subsection 10;

(2) To support the State's response to an extreme public health emergency as defined in Title 22, section 801, subsection 4-A; or

(3) To support the State's response to a disaster as defined in Title 37-B, section 703, subsection 2-<u>; or</u>

Sec. 3. 24 MRSA §2904, sub-§1, ¶C is enacted to read:

C. A volunteer health practitioner who provides health services or veterinary services pursuant to the Uniform Emergency Volunteer Health Practitioners Act.

Sec. 4. 24 MRSA §2904, sub-§3, ¶F is enacted to read:

F. "Volunteer health practitioner" has the same meaning as in Title 37-B, section 949-A, subsection 16.

Sec. 5. 37-B MRSA c. 16-B is enacted to read:

### CHAPTER 16-B

#### <u>UNIFORM EMERGENCY VOLUNTEER</u> <u>HEALTH PRACTITIONERS ACT</u>

#### §949. Short title

<u>This chapter may be known and cited as "the Uni-</u> form Emergency Volunteer Health Practitioners Act."

#### §949-A. Definitions

As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.

**1. Disaster relief organization.** "Disaster relief organization" means an entity that provides emergency or disaster relief services that include health services

or veterinary services provided by volunteer health practitioners as long as the entity:

A. Is designated or recognized as a provider of those emergency or disaster relief services pursuant to a disaster response and recovery plan adopted by an agency of the Federal Government or the Maine Emergency Management Agency; or

B. Regularly plans and conducts its activities in coordination with an agency of the Federal Government, the Maine Emergency Management Agency or the Department of Health and Human Services.

**2. Emergency.** "Emergency" means an event or condition that is an actual or imminent civil emergency or disaster or an actual or threatened epidemic or public health threat that is the subject of an emergency proclamation pursuant to section 742 or an emergency declaration pursuant to Title 22, section 802.

**3. Emergency declaration.** "Emergency declaration" means a declaration or proclamation of emergency issued by a person authorized to do so under the laws of this State.

4. Emergency Management Assistance Compact. "Emergency Management Assistance Compact" means the interstate compact approved by the United States Congress in Public Law 104-321 (1996) and adopted by this State in chapter 16.

**5. Entity.** "Entity" means a person other than an individual.

**6. Health facility.** "Health facility" means an entity licensed under the laws of this State or another state to provide health services or veterinary services.

**7. Health practitioner.** "Health practitioner" means an individual licensed under the laws of this State or another state to provide health services or veterinary services.

**8. Health services.** "Health services" means the provision of treatment, care, advice or guidance or other services or supplies related to the health or death of individuals or human populations, to the extent necessary to respond to an emergency, including:

A. The following, concerning the physical or mental condition or functional status of an individual or affecting the structure or function of the body:

(1) Preventive, diagnostic, therapeutic, rehabilitative, maintenance or palliative care; and

(2) Counseling, assessment, procedures or other services;

B. The sale or dispensing of a drug, a device, equipment or another item to an individual in accordance with a prescription; and

<u>C.</u> Funeral, cremation, cemetery or other mortuary services.

**9. Host entity.** "Host entity" means an entity operating in this State that uses volunteer health practitioners to respond to an emergency.

**10. International Emergency Management Assistance Compact.** "International Emergency Management Assistance Compact" means the mutual assistance compact described in chapter 16-A.

11. License. "License" means authorization by a state to provide health services or veterinary services that are unlawful without the authorization. "License" includes authorization under the laws of this State to an individual to provide health services or veterinary services based upon a national certification issued by a public or private entity.

**12. Person.** "Person" means an individual, corporation, business trust, trust, partnership, limited liability company, association, joint venture, public corporation, government or governmental subdivision, agency or instrumentality or any other legal or commercial entity.

**13.** Scope of practice. "Scope of practice" means the extent of the authorization to provide health services or veterinary services granted to a health practitioner by a license issued to the practitioner in the state in which the principal part of the practitioner's services are rendered, including any conditions imposed by the licensing authority.

**14. State.** "State" means a state of the United States, the District of Columbia, the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, the United States Virgin Islands, any territory or insular possession subject to the jurisdiction of the United States or a Canadian province that is a party to the International Emergency Management Assistance Compact.

**15.** Veterinary services. "Veterinary services" means the provision of treatment, care, advice or guidance or other services or supplies related to the health or death of an animal or to animal populations, to the extent necessary to respond to an emergency, including:

A. Diagnosis, treatment or prevention of an animal disease, injury or other physical or mental condition by the prescription, administration or dispensing of vaccine, medicine, surgery or therapy;

B. Use of a procedure for reproductive management; and

C. Monitoring and treatment of animal populations for diseases that have spread or demonstrate the potential to spread to humans.

<u>16. Volunteer health practitioner.</u> "Volunteer health practitioner" means a health practitioner who

provides health services or veterinary services while an emergency declaration is in effect, whether or not the practitioner receives compensation for those services. "Volunteer health practitioner" does not include a practitioner who receives compensation pursuant to a preexisting employment relationship with a host entity or affiliate that requires the practitioner to provide health services in this State, unless the practitioner is not a resident of this State and is employed by a disaster relief organization providing services in this State while an emergency declaration is in effect.

#### <u>§949-B. Applicability to volunteer health</u> practitioners

This chapter applies only to volunteer health practitioners who are registered with a registration system that complies with section 949-D and who provide health services or veterinary services in this State for a host entity while an emergency declaration is in effect.

#### §949-C. Regulation of services during emergency

**1. Order regulating practice.** The Department of Health and Human Services, in coordination with the Maine Emergency Management Agency, may issue an order that limits, restricts or otherwise regulates the following while an emergency declaration is in effect:

<u>A.</u> The duration of practice by volunteer health practitioners;

B. The geographical areas in which volunteer health practitioners may practice;

<u>C.</u> The types of volunteer health practitioners who may practice; and

D. Any other matters necessary to coordinate effectively the provision of health services or veterinary services during the emergency.

2. Inapplicability of Maine Administrative Procedure Act. Notwithstanding the Maine Administrative Procedure Act, an order issued pursuant to subsection 1 may take effect immediately, without notice or comment, and is legally enforceable.

**3.** Duties of host entity. A host entity that uses volunteer health practitioners to provide health services or veterinary services in this State shall:

A. Consult and coordinate its activities with the Department of Health and Human Services or the Maine Emergency Management Agency to the extent practicable to provide for the efficient and effective use of volunteer health practitioners; and

B. Comply with other laws relating to the management of emergency health services or veterinary services.

#### <u>§949-D. Volunteer health practitioner registration</u> <u>systems</u>

**1. Registration system requirements.** To qualify as a volunteer health practitioner registration system, a system must:

A. Accept applications for the registration of volunteer health practitioners before or during an emergency;

B. Include information about the licensure and good standing of health practitioners that is accessible by authorized persons;

C. Be capable of confirming the accuracy of information concerning whether a health practitioner is licensed and in good standing before health services or veterinary services are provided under this chapter; and

D. Meet one of the following conditions:

(1) Be an emergency system for advance registration of volunteer health care professionals established by a state and funded through the federal Department of Health and Human Services under Section 319I of the federal Public Health Service Act, 42 United States Code, Section 247d-7b (2017);

(2) Be a local unit consisting of trained and equipped emergency response, public health and medical personnel formed pursuant to Section 2801 of the federal Public Health Service Act, 42 United States Code, Section 300hh (2017);

(3) Be operated by a:

(a) Disaster relief organization;

(b) Licensing board;

(c) National or regional association of licensing boards or health practitioners;

(d) Health facility that provides comprehensive inpatient and outpatient health care services, including a tertiary care hospital; or

(e) Governmental entity; or

(4) Be designated by the Department of Health and Human Services, in coordination with the Maine Emergency Management Agency, as a registration system for the purposes of this chapter.

2. Confirmation of registration. While an emergency declaration is in effect, the Department of Health and Human Services or the Maine Emergency Management Agency, a person authorized to act on behalf of the Department of Health and Human Services or the Maine Emergency Management Agency or a host entity may confirm whether volunteer health practitioners utilized in this State are registered with a registration system that complies with subsection 1. Confirmation is limited to obtaining identities of the practitioners from the system and determining whether the system indicates that the practitioners are licensed and in good standing.

3. Notification by registration system. Upon request of a person in this State authorized under subsection 2, or a similarly authorized person in another state, a registration system located in this State shall notify the person of the identities of volunteer health practitioners and whether the practitioners are licensed and in good standing.

4. Host entity discretion in selecting volunteers. A host entity is not required to use the services of a volunteer health practitioner even if the practitioner is registered with a registration system that indicates that the practitioner is licensed and in good standing.

#### <u>§949-E. Recognition of volunteer health</u> practitioners licensed in other states

**1.** Authority to practice during emergency. While an emergency declaration is in effect, a volunteer health practitioner registered with a registration system that complies with section 949-D and licensed and in good standing in the state upon which the practitioner's registration is based may practice in this State to the extent authorized by this chapter as if the practitioner were licensed in this State.

2. Disqualification based on professional discipline. A volunteer health practitioner qualified under subsection 1 is not entitled to the protections of this chapter if the practitioner is licensed in more than one state and any license of the practitioner is suspended, revoked or subject to an agency order limiting or restricting practice privileges or has been voluntarily terminated under threat of sanction.

#### §949-F. No effect on credentialing and privileging

**1. Definitions.** As used in this section, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.

A. "Credentialing" means obtaining, verifying and assessing the qualifications of a health practitioner to provide treatment, care or services in or for a health facility.

B. "Privileging" means the authorizing by an appropriate authority, such as a governing body, of a health practitioner to provide specific treatment, care or services at a health facility subject to limits based on factors that include license, education, training, experience, competence, health status and specialized skill.

2. Health facility autonomy over credentialing and privileging. This chapter does not affect credentialing or privileging standards of a health facility and does not preclude a health facility from waiving or modifying those standards while an emergency declaration is in effect.

#### <u>§949-G. Provision of volunteer health services or</u> <u>veterinary services; licensee discipline</u>

**1.** Applicability of Maine scope of practice laws. Subject to subsections 2 and 3, a volunteer health practitioner shall adhere to the scope of practice for a similarly licensed practitioner established by the licensing provisions, practice acts or other laws of this State.

2. Applicability of scope of practice laws of state where practitioner is licensed. Except as otherwise provided in subsection 3, this chapter does not authorize a volunteer health practitioner to provide services that are outside the practitioner's scope of practice, even if a similarly licensed practitioner in this State would be permitted to provide the services.

**3.** Order modifying or limiting services. The Governor or the Governor's designee may issue an order that modifies or restricts the health services or veterinary services that volunteer health practitioners may provide pursuant to this chapter. Notwithstanding the Maine Administrative Procedure Act, an order issued pursuant to this subsection may take effect immediately, without notice or comment, and is legally enforceable.

**4.** Additional restrictions imposed by host entity. A host entity may restrict the health services or veterinary services that a volunteer health practitioner may provide pursuant to this chapter.

5. Unauthorized practice. A volunteer health practitioner does not engage in unauthorized practice unless the practitioner has reason to know of any limitation, modification or restriction under this section or that a similarly licensed practitioner in this State would not be permitted to provide the services. A volunteer health practitioner has reason to know of a limitation, modification or restriction or that a similarly licensed practice or that a similarly licensed practitioner has reason to know of a limitation, modification or restriction or that a similarly licensed practitioner in this State would not be permitted to provide a service if:

A. The practitioner knows the limitation, modification or restriction exists or that a similarly licensed practitioner in this State would not be permitted to provide the service; or

B. From all the facts and circumstances known to the practitioner at the relevant time, a reasonable person would conclude that the limitation, modification or restriction exists or that a similarly licensed practitioner in this State would not be permitted to provide the service.

6. Volunteer health practitioner discipline. In addition to the authority granted by law of this State other than this chapter to regulate the conduct of

health practitioners, a licensing board or other disciplinary authority in this State:

A. May discipline a health practitioner licensed in this State for conduct outside of this State in response to an out-of-state emergency;

B. May discipline a health practitioner not licensed in this State for conduct in this State in response to an in-state emergency; and

C. Shall report any discipline imposed upon a health practitioner licensed in another state to the appropriate licensing board or other disciplinary authority in any other state in which the practitioner is known to be licensed.

7. Factors to be considered by disciplinary authority. In determining whether to impose discipline pursuant to subsection 6, a licensing board or other disciplinary authority shall consider the circumstances in which the conduct took place, including any exigent circumstances, and the health practitioner's scope of practice, education, training, experience and specialized skill.

#### §949-H. Relation to other laws

**1. Other laws unaffected.** This chapter does not limit the rights, privileges or immunities provided to volunteer health practitioners by laws other than this chapter. Except as otherwise provided in subsection 2, this chapter does not affect requirements for the use of health practitioners pursuant to the Emergency Management Assistance Compact or the International Emergency Management Assistance Compact.

2. Exceptions; Emergency Management Assistance Compact and International Emergency Management Assistance Compact. The Maine Emergency Management Agency, pursuant to section 784-A, the Emergency Management Assistance Compact and the International Emergency Management Assistance Compact, may incorporate into the emergency forces of this State volunteer health practitioners who are not officers or employees of this State, a political subdivision of this State or a municipality or other local government within this State.

#### §949-I. Regulatory authority

The Department of Health and Human Services may adopt rules to implement this chapter. In doing so, the Department of Health and Human Services shall consult with and consider the recommendations of the Maine Emergency Management Agency and shall also consult with and consider rules adopted by similarly empowered agencies in other states to promote uniformity of application of this chapter and make the emergency response systems in the various states reasonably compatible. Rules adopted pursuant to this section are routine technical rules as defined by Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.

#### <u>§949-J. Limitations on civil liability for volunteer</u> health practitioners

A volunteer health practitioner who provides health services or veterinary services in accordance with this chapter is immune from liability for injury or death arising from the provision of those services to the extent provided in Title 24, section 2904.

#### <u>§949-K. Uniformity of application and</u> <u>construction</u>

In applying and construing this uniform act, consideration must be given to the need to promote uniformity of the law with respect to its subject matter among states that enact it.

See title page for effective date.

#### **CHAPTER 397**

### S.P. 690 - L.D. 1838

An Act To Include in the Crime of Harassment by Telephone or by Electronic Communication Device the Distribution of Certain Photographic Images and Videos

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 17-A MRSA §506, as amended by PL 2011, c. 464, §14 and affected by §30, is further amended to read:

## §506. Harassment by telephone or by electronic communication device

**1.** A person is guilty of harassment by telephone or by electronic communication device if:

A. By means of telephone or electronic communication device the person makes any comment, request, suggestion or proposal that is, in fact, offensively coarse or obscene, without the consent of the person called or contacted. Violation of this paragraph is a Class E crime;

A-1. By means of telephone or electronic communication device the person, with the intent to cause affront or alarm or for the purpose of arousing or gratifying sexual desire, sends an image or video of a sexual act as defined in section 251, subsection 1, paragraph C or of the actor's or another person's genitals and:

(1) The person called or contacted is in fact under 14 years of age;

(2) The person called or contacted is in fact 14 or 15 years of age and the actor is at least 5 years older than the person called or contacted; or

(3) The person called or contacted suffers from a mental disability that is reasonably apparent or known to the actor.

Violation of this paragraph is a Class D crime;

A-2. By means of telephone or electronic communication device the person sends an image or a video of a sexual act as defined in section 251, subsection 1, paragraph C or of the actor's or another person's genitals without the consent of the person called or contacted after the person called or contacted has notified the actor, in writing or otherwise, that the person does not consent to receiving such images or videos. Violation of this paragraph is a Class E crime;

B. The person makes a telephone call or makes a call or contact by means of an electronic communication device, whether or not oral or written conversation ensues, without disclosing the person's identity and with the intent to annoy, abuse, threaten or harass any person at the called or contacted number or account. Violation of this paragraph is a Class E crime;

C. The person makes or causes the telephone or electronic communication device of another repeatedly or continuously to ring or activate or receive data, with the intent to harass any person at the called or contacted number or account. Violation of this paragraph is a Class E crime;

D. The person makes repeated telephone calls or repeated calls or contacts by means of an electronic communication device, during which oral or written conversation ensues, with the intent to harass any person at the called or contacted number or account. Violation of this paragraph is a Class E crime; or

E. The person knowingly permits any telephone or electronic communication device under the person's control to be used for any purpose prohibited by this section. <u>Violation of this paragraph is a Class E crime.</u>

2. The crime defined in this section may be prosecuted and punished in the county in which the defendant was located when the defendant used the telephone or electronic communication device, or in the county in which the telephone called or made to ring or the electronic communication device called or made to ring or be activated or receive data by the defendant was located.

**2-A.** As used in this section, "electronic communication device" means any electronic or digital product that communicates at a distance by electronic transmission impulses or by fiber optics, including any software capable of sending and receiving communi-